its acquired subsidiaries restated as indicated in the
paragraphs below.
The main conventions used to draw up the pro forma
statements are as follows:
the results statement includes:
> the consolidated operating results for PagesJaunes
combined with those of its acquired subsidiaries;
> amortisation of the goodwill of these subsidiaries calculated
on 31 December 2003 and provisionally corresponding to the
goodwill on that date;
> finance charges corresponding to the financing of the
acquisition cost.
The standard tax booked in the pro forma consolidated
accounts corresponds to that declared by the Group
companies. It was corrected for the variation in the results
associated with restating non-operating income.
The calculation of the holding was revised to take into
account the items listed above.
No adjustment relating to structuring charges was booked,
because the entities already take these charges into account
on an individual basis.

88 DOCUMENT DE RÉFÉRENCE Consolidated Accounts

Pro Forma Consolidated Results Statements

Fiscal years ending 31 December

(in thousands of euros) 2004 2004 2003 2003 2002 2002
historical Restated pro forma historical Restated pro forma historical Restated pro forma

Revenue 973,122 10,966 984,088 882,739 34,602 917,341 832,354 38,769 871,123

Cost of services and
products sold (209,764) (3,401) (213,165) (216,552) (18,381) 234,933) (222,094) (17,291) (239,385)

Commercial costs (294,257) (6,807) (301,064) (253,405) (38,980) 292,385) (244,235) (45,507) (289,742)

Administrative costs (52,033) (3,313) (55,346) (42,655) (11,388) (54,043) (50,530) (11,073) (61,603)

Research and
development costs (1,084) 0 (1,084) (1,737) 0 (1,737) (2,419) 0 (2,419)

Operating results before
amortisation of fixed assets 415,984 (2,555) 413,429 368,390 (34,147) 334,243 313,076 (35,102) 277,974

Allowance for amortisation
and provisions for fixed assets (10,066) (238) (10,304) (9,661) (2,914) (12,575) (11,940) (2,993) (14,933)

Operating results 405,918 (2,793) 403,125 358,729 (37,061) 321,668 301,136 (38,095) 263,041

Net non-operating income
(charges) 19,990 (1,466) 18,524 25,763 (6,465) 19,298 20,893 (5,037) 15,856

Net exchange differential (53) 0 (53) (200) 7 (193) (116) 12 (104)

Current results for
consolidated companies 425,855 (4,259) 421,596 384,292 (43,519) 340,773 321,913 (43,120) 278,793

Other net non-operating
income (charges) (9,817) 189 (9,628) (2,149) (995) (3,144) 39,732 (116) 39,616

Corporate tax (149,300) 546 (148,754) (125,174) 1,734 (123,440) (123,047) 1,588 (121,459)

Employee profit sharing (29,926) 0 (29,926) (26,934) 68 (26,866) (24,608) 0 (24,608)

Net results for
consolidated companies 236,812 (3,524) 233,288 230,035 (42,712) 187,323 213,990 (41,648) 172,342

Share in results of companies
using the equity method 774 0 774 1,175 0 1,175 1,003 0 1,003

Amortisation of goodwill (4,168) (1,715) (5,883) (599) (5,285) (5,884) (599) (3,518) (4,117)

Net results for all
consolidated companies 233,418 (5,239) 228,179 230,611 (47,997) 182,614 214,394 (45,166) 169,228

Minority interests 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net consolidated results
Group share 233,418 (5,239) 228,179 230,611 (47,997) 182,614 214,394 (45,166) 169,228

89

Note 4. Information by Business Segment
PagesJaunes’ business is organised into two main segments:
> PagesJaunes France. This involves the business in France of
publishing the directories, distributing them, selling advertising
space in the printed and on-line directories, the business of
creating and hosting websites as well as publishing the
PagesPro directory, selling on-demand access, the QuiDonc
reverse directory and the Europages advertising
representation.

> International & Subsidiaries. This is business of the various
company subsidiaries which mostly consists of publishing
general public directories outside France, developing the
Kompass directories in Europe and developing businesses
which complement the directory publishing business (such as
Mappy’s (formerly Wanadoo Maps) mapping services and
Wanadoo Data’s direct marketing).

(in thousands of euros, except for staff) PagesJaunes France International & subsidiaries Group total

On 31 December 2004

Revenue 908,358 64,764 973,122

EBITDA (1) 423,704 (7,720) 415,984

Amortisations (6,670) (3,396) (10,066)

Operating results 417,034 (11,116) 405,918

Tangible and intangible investments 6,211 1,466 7,677

Average number of staff (2-3) 3,157 1,076 4,233

On 31 December 2003

Revenue 847,506 35,233 882,739

EBITDA (1) 365,913 2,477 368,390

Amortisations (8,395) (1,266) (9,661)

Operating results 357,518 1,211 358,729

Tangible and intangible investments 7,278 522 7,800

Average number of staff (2) 3,011 303 3,314

On 31 December 2002

Revenue 797,579 34,775 832,354

EBITDA(1) 311,280 1,796 313,076

Amortisations (9,351) (2,589) (11,940)

Operating results 301,929 (793) 301,136

Tangible and intangible investments 8,543 1,419 9,962

Average number of staff (2) 2,975 298 3,273

(1) EBITDA: operating results before amortisation of fixed assets.
(2) Average number of staff working the equivalent of full time, excluding staff on assignment, the cost of which is rebilled to France Télécom.
(3) Taking into account the average number of staff working the equivalent of full time at QDQ Media and Mappy (formerly Wanadoo Maps) on 31 December 2004.

Analysis by Geographical Area

Fiscal years ending on 31 December

(in thousands of euros) 2004 2003 2002

Revenue

France 946,736 882,739 832,354

Other 26,386 0 0

Fixed assets

France 19,561 18,928 21,826

Other 5,675 0 0

90 DOCUMENT DE RÉFÉRENCE Consolidated Accounts